

Supreme Court No. 23-1186
Hardin District Court No. CVCV0101911

IOWA SUPREME COURT

Kent Kasischke
Defendant-Appellant

v.

Summit Carbon Solutions, LLC
Plaintiff-Appellee

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR HARDIN COUNTY
HONORABLE AMY M. MOORE, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

Final Reply Brief for Defendant-Appellant

Brian E. Jorde
Christian T. Williams
Counsel of Record for Defendant-Appellant
DOMINALAW Group pc llo
2425 S. 144th Street
Omaha, NE 68144
Phone: 402-493-4100
Fax: 402-493-9782
Email: bjorde@dominalaw.com
cwilliams@dominalaw.com

Proof of Service

On January 23, 2024, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel:

Bret A. Dublinske (AT0002232)
Brant M. Leonard (AT0010157)
Kristy Dahl Rogers (AT0012773)
Nicci M. Ledbetter (AT0014206)
Fredrickson & Byron, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com
krogers@fredlaw.com
nledbetter@fredlaw.com

Brian D. Boone (*Pro hac vice*)
Michael R. Hoernlein (*Pro hac vice*)
Alston & Bird, LLP
Vantage South End
1120 S. Tryon Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
Brian.boone@alston.com
Michael.hoernlein@alston.com

Karla M. Doe (*Pro hac vice*)
Andrea L. Galvez (*Pro hac vice*)
Alston & Bird, LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Karla.doe@alston.com
Andrea.galvez@alston.com

/s/ Christian T. Williams
Brian E. Jorde, AT0011638
Christian T. Williams, AT0011109
Counsel of Record for Defendant-Appellee
DOMINALAW Group pc llo
2425 S. 144th Street
Omaha, NE 68144

Phone: 402-493-4100

Fax: 402-493-9782

Email: bjorde@dominalaw.com

cwilliams@dominalaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities7

Statement of Issues7

Argument9

I. The District Court Erred Finding that Appellee is a Pipeline Company as Defined by Iowa Code § 479B.29

 A. The Trial Court Had Discretion to Allow Appellant’s Amendment.....9

 B. Summit is not a “pipeline company” under 479B.2(4) because it is not storing or transporting “hazardous liquid.” 12

II. The District Court Erred Finding Appellee was Entitled to Injunctive Relief through Iowa Code § 479B.15 15

 A. Appellee Failed to Prove Appellant Actually Received Lawful Notice.15

 B. Appellee has not Complied with the Notice Requirement of § 479B.15 as to any Person in Possession of the Land in Question..... 17

 C. Tenants per Iowa Code § 479B.15 are Indispensable Parties. Appellee failed to Name Them as a Party or Serve Them..... 18

 D. Appellee did not Prove Irreparable Harm or Substantial Injury..... 19

III. The District Court Erred in its Order on Summary Judgment Finding that Iowa Code § 479B.15 was Constitutional 21

 A. Iowa Code § 479B.15 Constitutes a Taking..... 21

B. Pre-condemnation Survey is Not a Background Restriction Upon Private Property 24

C. Per *Palazzo*, Enactment of Iowa Code § 479B.15 Alone Does not Make it a Background Principle as Applied to Appellant 27

D. Payment of Actual Damages Only does not Make § 479B.15 Constitutional..... 29

Conclusion 29

Cost Certificate 30

Certificate of Compliance..... 30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Lauver</i> , 242 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 1976).....	9
<i>Bair v. Blue Ribbon, Inc.</i> , 256 Iowa 660, 129 N.W.2d 85 (1964).....	10
<i>Buss v. Gruis</i> , 320 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1982)	16, 17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 29
<i>Heartland Express v. Gardner</i> , 675 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2003)	10
<i>Heartland Express, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 631 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2001).....	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Lucas v. Carolina Coastal Council.</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992)	21, 26, 28
<i>Max 100 L.C. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Roshek Realty Co. v. Roshek Bros. Co.</i> , 87 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1957).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17, 78 S.Ct. 1039 (1958)	22
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004).....	20

Statutes

Acts 1995 (76 G.A.) ch. 192, § 42 eff. May 26, 1995.....	28
Iowa Code Ch. 479B.....	11, 12
Iowa Code § 479B.2	9, 10, 12, 13
Iowa Code § 479B.5	20
Iowa Code § 479B.15	<i>Passim</i>
Iowa Code § 618.15	16, 17

Regulations

49 CFR § 195.1	14
49 CFR § 195.2.....	14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(e).....	23
